#### IN THE

# Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF CHICAGO, Petitioner,

ROBBIN L. FULTON, JASON S. HOWARD, GEORGE PEAKE, AND TIMOTHY SHANNON,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari To The United States Court of Appeals For The Seventh Circuit

# BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS' ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

CHARLES W. THOMPSON, JR. AMANDA KELLAR KARRAS INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION 51 Monroe St., Suite 404 Rockville, MD 20850

ALEXANDRA E. DUGAN BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP 1600 Division St, Ste. 700 Nashville, TN 37203 SCOTT BURNETT SMITH Counsel of Record BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP 200 Clinton Avenue West Huntsville, AL 35801 (256) 517-5100 ssmith@bradley.com

STEPHEN C. PARSLEY BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP 1819 Fifth Avenue North Birmingham, AL 35203

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Local governments across the country rely on vehicle impoundment to enforce traffic safety laws	4
II. The rule adopted by the Seventh Circuit would imperil enforcement of traffic safety laws and incentivize frivolous bankruptcy filings.	9
CONCLUSION	

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Statutes
11 U.S.C.
§ 36112
§ 3622
§ 54211
75 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat.
§ 61097
§ 63097
D.R.M.C.
§ 54-8115
§ 54-8136
SeaTac Mun. Code, § 9.20.0308
Tex. Transp. Code
§ 372.1126
§ 601.2616
§ 601.2676
§ 601.2916

§ 601.2956
Rules
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001(1)12
Supreme Court Rule 37.21
Supreme Court Rule 37.61
